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i
LOK SABHA

Monday, June 20, 1977/Jyaistha 30,
1899 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[M r. Speaker in the Chair]

MEMBER SWORN

SHRI RUDOLF RODRIGUES
(Anglo-Indian—Nominated;

INTRODUCTION O'f MINISTER

THE PRIME MINISER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): Sir, may, I introduce Shri Surjit Singh Barnala, the new Minister of Agriculture.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Review of cases of Victimisation of Teachcrs/Principais/Professors

•104. DR. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of EDUCA-
TION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have issued instructions to all the educational institutions to review cases of victi-
misations o ' teachers, principals and professors during the period of Emergency;

(b) if so, how far has the policy been implemented;

(c) whether the Government School Principals Association, Delhi and many other organisations of teachers in India have complained about the non-fulfll-
ment of the policy; and
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(d) what further steps Government propose to take to review cases of victimisation?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) and (b). Instructions have been issued to state Governments and Union Territory Administrations to review cases of excesses and improprieties committed during the period of Emergency on grounds other than academic and take immediate action to remedy them, before the educational institutions are reopened after summer vacation.

(c) The Delhi School Principals Association have made a general complaint alleging victimisation in some cases. Similar general complaints have also appear to have been received from other organisations.

(d) The State Governments and Union Territory Administrations are expected to review any specific cases that may be brought to their notice.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: In respect of the educational institutions, general observations and instructions have been sent to the State Governments. We are not in possession of these specific cases and in answer to part (d) of the Question, I have already stated that the State Governments are expected to review any specific cases that may be brought to their notice.

In case of UP, as the hon. Members knows, the new State Government has not yet been formed and as soon as it is formed, the Ministry might take it up with them.

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
What is the progressive report of the action taken by the State Governments? Will that be r»aced on the Table of the House?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: We have asked for the progressive Teport and wanted a reply in due course of the action taken, but we have not received any reply.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Where there have been reinstatements or undoing of victimizafion—thanks to the Ministry’s efforts—the institutions have, however, not fully accommodated these reinstated professors or principals, where they were. In many cases, I find that they have not been given their back salaries, proper seniority or their position and the victimization in some form or the other continues. What is the Government’s specific policy on the question of back salary of these reinstated professors, or seniority and all ether portions they held before they were victimised?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN
DER: In cases where these officers are connected with Central Universities and educational institutions under the control of the Ministry, we h^ve not only directed that the officen who were politically victimised, should be taken back, but as soon as they are taken back, it is expected that the penalties imposed on them will be taken away altogether 90 that they will be placed in the same position as if there was no victimization.

As regards their back salaries, these will certainly have to be paid because the intervening disqualification will be condoned.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: The last letter was writetn on April 16, 1977 by the then Education Secretary. Again, the matter was taken up by the present Education Secretary on June 10, 1977 and there we have asked for the details about the course of action taken.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: As you are aware, Sir, and I believe, the hon. Member is also aware that under our Constitution, the federal structure remains and the Contial Government in matters which fall within the jurisdiction of the State Government tannot take any action directly. More than the request or persuation, we cannot do at any stage whatsoever.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
.DER: I have already stated that
.twice the advice was sent to the Chief Secretary-—once on the 16th April, 1977 and then again on 10th June
1977.

s

SHRI R. K. MHALGI: Has there been any response from the Maharashtra Goevrnment regarding the instructions issued by the Central
^Government?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: We have not yet got any response.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER; If the employees were not teachers, th:*y also come v ithin tl.e scope of the Education Department New their cas’ s also have b°en covered by tve instructions which have “been issued.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: The hon. Member must be aware that a high power commission has been set up for the purpose o f inquiring into the excesses in the matter of implementation of the family planning programme and I respectfully submit.

MR. SPEAKER. He is askin*
about the salaries of teachers and about the quota for teachers.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I understand that as the high-power commission has a very comprehensive scope of inquiry.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I will require notice for that.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I have already indicated that

£e have made two requests. Now
k many States new popular governments will be taking office and if any specific cases are brought 10 our notice we will take them up with the appropriate authorities of the new popular governments.
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DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: We have no such information.

Stonge and Distribution of Imported
Fertilisers

•105. SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRI-
SHNAN: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the terms and conditions under which the work regarding storage and distribution of imported fertilisers was entrusted to Fertiliser Corporation of India; and

(b) the quantity and value of fertilisers handled by Fertiliser Corporation of India during the last 3 years?

THE MINISTER O P  AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
The-work relating to storage and distribution of imported fertilisers has not been entrusted lo Fertiliser (Cor*-
poration of India.

(b) In view of (a) above, the question does not arise.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KRISHNAN;
The Minister has stated in his reply that Che storage and distribution of the imported fertilisers has not been;
entrusted to the Fertiliser Corporation of India. Now, there have been serious complaints from all over the country with regard to distribution and sale of these fertilisers which have been imported and on which very valuable foreign exchange has also been spent. So, I would like to know from the Minister why it is that the Fertiliser Corporation of India which is a government organization is not in the picture and whether the government is considering that the Fertiliser Corporation should enter in- to the picture so that they can help to remove these distortions and impediments that :*re there to-dt.v «jki also prevent black-marketing and rackctering in prices that is taking place.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
In 1976 the work was transferred to the FCI. Since then FCI has been distributing all the imported fertilizers. There is no proposal with the Government to transfer the work to the FCI.

SHRIMATI PARVATHI KR1SH-
NAN: Will the Government consider now to do so?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
The matter has not been looked into from that angle.

SHRI K. GOPOL: Is the Minister aware of the fact that the distribution at present is rather un-even. It is not based on the actual need and requirements. There is a glut in some States and shortage in some States.
Will the Minister consider distribution of fertilizers on the basis of the;
needs and not on other basis?

